

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

PPL BELL BEND, LLC

(Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Docket No. 52-039

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
ERIC JOSEPH EPSTEIN'S APPEAL OF LBP-09-18

Robert M. Weisman
Jessica A. Bielecki
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 31, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

 I. Legal Standards for Review of a Board Order Denying a Petition to Intervene. 3

 II. Legal Standards for Standing 4

 III. Legal Standards for Contention Admissibility 6

DISCUSSION 7

 I. The Board correctly found that Mr. Epstein failed to establish standing. 7

 A. Summary of the Board’s decision regarding standing 7

 B. Mr. Epstein’s Appeal does not demonstrate error in the Board’s decision 8

 II. The Board properly found that Contention 2 is inadmissible 11

 A. Summary of the Board decision regarding Proposed Contention 2 11

 B. Mr. Epstein’s Appeal does not demonstrate error in the Board’s decision 12

 1. The Board correctly ruled that Contention 2 does not meet the contention
 admissibility requirements set forth in 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1). 13

 2. The Board correctly distinguished the licensing board’s decision in
 Calvert Cliffs. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d) 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(1)..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) 5, 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c) 3

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c)(2) 3

10 C.F.R. Part 52 2

Federal Register

69 Fed. Reg. 2182, 2221 (Jan 14, 2004) 7

73 Fed. Reg. 67,214 (Nov. 13, 2008) 2

73 Fed. Reg. 79,519 (Dec. 29, 2008) 2

74 Fed. Reg. 11,606 (Mar. 18, 2009)..... 2

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

PPL Bell Bend, LLC (Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant), LBP-09-18, 70 NRC ___ (Aug. 10, 2009) (slip op.) *passim*

Commission Decisions

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)..... 4, 7

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)..... 7

Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), CLI-93-21, 38 NRC 87 (1993)..... 6

<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....	7
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004).....	4, 14
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	7
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-93-16, 38 NRC 25 (1993).....	10
<i>International Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-18, 54 NRC 27 (2001).....	4
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-98-13, 48 NRC 26 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & Gen. Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994).....	5
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. and General Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI- 95-16, 42 NRC 221 (1995).....	17
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-09-03, 69 NRC __ (Feb. 17, 2009) (slip op.).....	15
<i>Texas Utilities Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-4, 37 NRC 156 (1993).....	6
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-05-11, 61 NRC 309, 311 (2005).....	5
